per iod. The unaudited condensed consol idated
s tatement of prof i t  or loss and the unaudi ted
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income include the results of
combining entities or businesses from the earliest date
presented. The effects of all transactions between the
combining entities or businesses, whether occurring
before or after the Acquisitions, are eliminated.

A uniform set of accounting policies is adopted when
preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Karrie International Holdings Limited 嘉利國際控股有限公司14

2 編製基準（續）
合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對於二零二一年九月三十日之未經審

核簡明綜合財務狀況表應用合併會

計處理方法之影響如下：

2  BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
Merger accounting and restatements (continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting
on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement
of financial position as at 30 September 2021 are as
follows:

As at
30 September

2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

As at
30 September

2021
as restated

如先前呈報
二零二一年
九月三十日

就使用
合併會計
處理方法
合併作出
之調整

二零二一年
九月三十日

已重列

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

ASSETS 資產

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 569,397 50 569,447
Investment properties 投資物業 322,818 — 322,818
Intangible assets 無形資產 5,578 — 5,578
Investment in an associate 於聯營公司之投資 20,526 — 20,526
Other financial assets 其他金融資產 30,055 — 30,055
Other non-current assets 其他非流動資產 52,402 — 52,402
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 1,696 144,302 145,998

1,002,472 144,352 1,146,824
Current assets 流動資產

Inventories 存貨 611,243 — 611,243
Property development and contract costs 物業發展及合同成本 1,071,691 67,701 1,139,392
Trade and bills receivable 貿易及票據應收賬款 723,783 — 723,783
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付款、按金及其他應收賬款 80,946 23,282 104,228
Amounts due from related companies 應收關連公司賬款 6,151 505,169 511,320
Current tax recoverable 本期可收回稅項 403 — 403
Restricted deposits 受限制存款 791,859 — 791,859
Cash and bank deposits 現金及銀行存款 166,289 99,581 265,870

3,452,365 695,733 4,148,098
Total assets 資產總值 4,454,837 840,085 5,294,922

Interim Report 2022/23 中期報告 15

2 編製基準（續）
合併會計處理方法及重列（續）

2  BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

As at
30 September

2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

As at
30 September

2021
as restated

如先前呈報
二零二一年
九月三十日

就使用
合併會計
處理方法
合併作出
之調整

二零二一年
九月三十日

已重列

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

EQUITY 權益

Capital and reserves attributable to
equity shareholders of the Company

本公司權益持有人應佔股本及
儲備

Share capital 股本 201,849 — 201,849
Other reserves 其他儲備 300,797 107,625 408,422
Retained earnings 保留溢利 1,068,148 164,160 1,232,308
Total equity 權益總值 1,570,794 271,785 1,842,579

LIABILITIES 負債

Current liabilities 流動負債

Trade payables 貿易應付賬款 456,554 — 456,554
Accruals and other payables 應計費用及其他應付賬款 990,367 71,114 1,061,481
Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 316,949 — 316,949
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 6,184 — 6,184
Amount due to an associate 應付聯營公司賬款 4,121 — 4,121
Amounts due to related companies 應付關連公司賬款 3,659 — 3,659
Current tax payable 本期應付稅項 296,984 497,186 794,170

2,074,818 568,300 2,643,118
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債

Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 783,915 — 783,915
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 10,537 — 10,537
Provision for long service payments 長期服務金準備 9,149 — 9,149
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 5,624 — 5,624

809,225 — 809,225
Total liabilities 負債總值 2,884,043 568,300 3,452,343
Total equity and liabilities 權益及負債總值 4,454,837 840,085 5,294,922

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 1,377,547 127,433 1,504,980

Total assets less current liabilities 資產總值減流動負債 2,380,019 271,785 2,651,804

Karrie International Holdings Limited 嘉利國際控股有限公司16

2 編製基準（續）
合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對截至二零二一年九月三十日止六個

月之未經審核簡明綜合損益表應用

合併會計處理方法之影響如下：

2  BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
Merger accounting and restatements (continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss for the six months ended 30 September
2021 are as follows:

For the six
months ended 30

September 2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

For the six
months ended 30

September 2021
as restated

如先前呈報
二零二一年
九月三十日
止六個月

就使用
合併會計處理

方法合併
作出之調整

二零二一年
九月三十日
止六個月
已重列

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Revenue 收入 1,909,904 31,519 1,941,423
Cost of revenue 收入成本 (1,384,856) (10,805) (1,395,661)
Gross profit 毛利 525,048 20,714 545,762
Distribution and selling expenses 分銷及銷售費用 (21,814) (1,539) (23,353)
General and administrative expenses 一般及行政費用 (73,975) (2,395) (76,370)
Other income/gains 其他收入╱收益 5,277 — 5,277
Operating profit 經營溢利 434,536 16,780 451,316
Finance income 財務收入 4,206 3,022 7,228
Finance costs 財務成本 (3,900) — (3,900)
Finance income, net 財務收入，淨額 306 3,022 3,328
Share of profits of an associate 應佔聯營公司溢利 933 — 933
Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 435,775 19,802 455,577
Income tax 所得稅 (182,448) (16,570) (199,018)
Profit for the period 本期溢利 253,327 3,232 256,559

Profit for the period attributable to

equity shareholders of the Company
本公司權益持有人應佔本期溢利

253,327 3,232 256,559

Earnings per share attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company
本公司權益持有人應佔每股溢利

Basic earnings per share (HK cent) 每股基本溢利（港仙） 12.6 0.1 12.7

Diluted earnings per share (HK cent) 攤薄後每股溢利（港仙） 12.5 0.2 12.7

Interim Report 2022/23 中期報告 17

2 編製基準（續）
合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對截至二零二一年九月三十日止六個

月之未經審核簡明綜合損益及其他全

面收入表應用合併會計處理方法之

影響如下：

2  BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
Merger accounting and restatements (continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 September 2021 are as follows:

For the six
months ended 30

September 2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

For the six
months ended 30

September 2021
as restated

如先前呈報
二零二一年
九月三十日
止六個月

就使用
合併會計處理

方法合併
作出之調整

二零二一年
九月三十日
止六個月
已重列

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Profit for the period 本期溢利 253,327 3,232 256,559
Other comprehensive income for

the period:
本期其他全面收入：

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss:

不會重新分類至損益之項目：

Changes in fair value of other financial
assets

其他金融資產公平值之變動

3,439 — 3,439
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
其後可能重新分類至
損益之項目：

Exchange differences on translation of
financial statements of operations
outside Hong Kong

換算香港以外業務之財務報表
所產生之兌換差異

19,143 2,466 21,609
Changes in fair value of other financial

assets
其他金融資產公平值之變動

25 — 25
Other comprehensive income for

the period
本期其他全面收入

22,607 2,466 25,073
Total comprehensive income for

the period
本期全面收入總額

275,934 5,698 281,632

Total Comprehensive income for

the period attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company

本公司權益持有人
應佔本期全面收入總額

275,934 5,698 281,632

Karrie International Holdings Limited 嘉利國際控股有限公司18

2 編製基準（續）
合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對截至二零二一年九月三十日止六個

月之未經審核簡明綜合現金流量表應

用合併會計處理方法之影響如下：

2  BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
Merger accounting and restatements (continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting
on the unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow
statement for the six months ended 30 September
2021 are as follows:

For the six
months ended 30

September 2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

For the six
months ended 30

September 2021
as restated

如先前呈報
二零二一年
九月三十日
止六個月

就使用
合併會計處理

方法合併
作出之調整

二零二一年
九月三十日
止六個月
已重列

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Net cash generated from operations 經營產生之淨現金 652,447 (114,839) 537,608
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid 已付香港利得稅 (4,823) — (4,823)
PRC tax paid 已付中國稅項 (16,858) (34,782) (51,640)
Net cash generated from

operating activities
經營活動產生之淨現金

630,766 (149,621) 481,145
Cash flows from investing activities 投資活動之現金流量

Payment for the purchase of property, plant
and equipment

購買物業、廠房及設備
之付款 (120,060) — (120,060)

Other investing activities 其他投資活動 5,148 3,024 8,172
Net cash used in investing activities 投資活動所用之淨現金 (114,912) 3,024 (111,888)
Cash flows from financing activities 融資活動之現金流量

Dividends paid 已派股息 (141,259) — (141,259)
Proceed from new bank borrowings 新銀行借貸之所得款 502,586 — 502,586
Repayment of bank borrowings 償還銀行借貸 (323,181) — (323,181)
Other financing activities 其他融資活動 (17,238) — (17,238)
Net cash generated from financing

activities
融資活動產生之淨現金

20,908 — 20,908
Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents
現金及現金等價物之
淨增加 536,762 (146,597) 390,165

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the period

期初之現金及現金
等價物 420,763 242,075 662,838

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 外幣匯率變動之影響 623 4,103 4,726
Cash and cash equivalents at

the end of the period
期末之現金及現金
等價物 958,148 99,581 1,057,729

Interim Report 2022/23 中期報告 19

3 會計政策變動
本集團已採納以下香港會計師公會於

本會計期間頒佈之香港財務報告準則

之修訂：

•   香港財務報告準則第3號（修訂
本），「業務之定義」

•   香港財務報告準則第9號、第7
號及香港會計準則第39號（修訂
本），「利率基準改革」

•   香港會計準則第1號及第8號（修
訂本），「重大之定義」

除香港財務報告準則第16號之修訂
「與2019冠狀病毒疫情相關租金減讓」
外，本集團並無採納於本會計期間尚

未生效之任何新準則或詮釋。該等發

展對於本中期財務報告本期或以往期

間所編製或呈列之本集團業績及財

務狀況並無重大影響。

4 重大判斷及估計

編製財務資料要求管理層對影響會計

政策之應用及所報告資產及負債以及

收支之數額作出判斷、估計及假設。

實際結果或會與此等估計不同。

在編製此中期財務報告時，管理層應

用本集團會計政策時作出之重大判斷

及估計不確定性之關鍵來源，與截至

二零二二年三月三十一日止年度綜合

財務報表所應用之相同。

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Group has applied the following amendments
to HKFRS issued by the HKICPA to these financial